

Telephone: 715-682-9239

Mashkisibi Center

BAD RIVER TRIBAL COUNCL Bad River Community Center, Route 2 Box 401 = 54306

RESOLUTION NO. <u>8-13-79-161</u>)

WHEREAS, the Ba Tribal

the Bad River Tribal Council has determined that Tribal Membership Ordinance is flawed in that nc provision is made to add the names of eligible a plicants born after September 8, 1978, and,

- FURTHER, there is no provision to add the names of applic who were adopted by the tribal members at regula: Tribal election, and,
- WHEREAS, Article VII Final Adjustments of Rolls, Section of the Tribal Membership Ordinance must be amende as stipulated under Article XI - Amendments, Secof the Membership Ordinance, and,

# CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Tribal Comhereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of sever. members, of whom <u>5</u> being present constituted a quorum = meeting thereof, duly called, convened and held on this <u>1</u> day of <u>August</u> 1979, by an affirmative vote of <u>5</u> = and <u>Abstrinagainst</u>, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Fenter Carrington,

Virginia Vunder Fenter Curring Council Secretary, Bad River Tribal Council

Eugene Bigboy, 12-

## MEMBERSHIP ORDINANCE

#### AMENDMENT I

### ARTICLE VII - FINAL ADJUSTMENT OF ROLLS

Section 1 shall be amended to read as follows:

<u>Section 1</u> When the filing period ends on September 8, 1978, action taken on all applications shall be reviewed by the Chairman and the Secretary of the Membership Committee.

The name of the applicants, who were confirmed by the Membership Committee as a whole, shall be entered on a roll.

This roll shall be submitted to the Tribal Council for approval by Resolution.

The resolution approving the Membership Roll together with a certification shall then be submitted to the Superintendent of the B.I.A.

(a) The applicants whose applications were found to be incomplete or inaccurate by the Membership Committee as a whole, shall be notified by certified mail as stipulated under Article IV, Appeals, Section 1 (a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Tribal Membership Ordinance.

The applicants who return their completed or corrected applications within the time period as stipulated under Article IV, Appeals, shall be reviewed by the Membership Committee as a whole.

The names of those applicants who are confirmed shall be submitted to the Tribal Council for approval by Resolution. Upon approval the names of these applicants shall be added to the Tribal Membership Roll.

(b) Applicants who were born after the effective date of the Tribal Constitutional Amendment, and are determined to reflect eligibility for Tribal Membership, as stipulated under Article II, Membership of the Tribal Constitution, shall be confirmed by the Membership Committee as a whole, and these names shall be submitted to the Tribal Council for aprroval, by resolution. Upon approval the names of these applicants shall be added to the Tribal Membership Roll.

(c) The names of applicants who applied for membership by adoption, and who were adopted by majority vote of the Tribal members at the regular Tribal election, shall be submitted to the Tribal Council for approval by resolution.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Bad River Membership Committe, hereby certify, that the following Bad River Tribal Membership roll is composed of the names of applicants, whose applications were determined to meet the eligibility requirements of ARTICLE II - Membership of the Tribal Constitution, and in conformity with the Tribal Membership Ordinance as adopted by the Bad River Tribal Council, the Membership Committee in screening sessions, duly called, convened, and held on and before September 8, 1978, confirm these applicants as members of the Bad River Tribe.

I further certify that none of the names of confirmed applicants were removed from the Roll, and I further certify that no unconfirmed applicants were added to the

Roll.

Joe Rose, Secretary Tribal Membership Committee

APPROVED on August 12, 1979.

Shirley Anderson, Chairperson Tribal Membership Committee

Eugene Bigboy, Chairman Bad River Tribal Council